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Item 7. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION, AND EXHIBITS
The following are filed as Exhibits to this Report under Exhibit 20:

20.1 MBNASeries Noteholders' Statement for the month ended October 31,
2001.

20.2 MBNASeries Schedule to the Noteholders' Statement for the month
ended October 31, 2001.
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Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934,
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Dated: November 14, 2001

MBNA AMERICA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By: /s/Christopher Harris



Name : Christopher Harris
Title: First Vice President



xhibit 20.1

MONTHLY SERIES CERTIFICATEHOLDERS' STATEMENT
SERIES 2001-D

MBNA AMERICA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

MBNA MASTER CREDIT CARD TRUST II

MONTHLY PERIOD ENDING OCTOBER 31, 2001

The information which is required to be prepared with respect to the Transfer
Date of November 14, 2001 and with respect to the performance of the Issuer
during the related Monthly Period.

Capitalized terms used in this Statement have their respective meanings set
forth in the Pooling and Servicing Agreement.

A.Information Regarding the Current Monthly Distribution
1. The amount of the current monthly

distribution which constitutes Available
Funds$126,382,990.20

2. The amount of the current monthly distribution
which constitutes Available Investor Principal
Collections See Addendum to Exhibit B

B. Information Regarding the Performance of the Trust

1.Collection of Principal Receivables

(a) The aggregate amount of Collections of
Principal Receivables processed during the
related Monthly Period and allocated to
Series 2001-D$1,083,018,239.61

2.Collection of Finance Charge Receivables

(a) The aggregate amount of Collections of Finance
Charge Receivables processed during the

related Monthly Period and allocated to

Series 2001-D$119,514,836.43

3.Principal Receivables in the Trust

(a) The aggregate amount of Principal Receivables
in the Trust as of the end of the day on the
last day of the related Monthly
Period$60,744,651,101.08

(b) The amount of Principal Receivables in the
Trust represented by the Investor Interest

of Series 2001-D as of the end of the day on
the last day of the related Monthly
Period$8,200,000,000.00

(c) The Floating Allocation Investor
Interest as of the end of the day on the
last day of the related Monthly
Period$8,200,000,000.00

(d) The Principal Allocation Investor Interest
as of the end of the day on the last day

of the related Monthly

Period$8,200,000,000.00

(e) The Floating Investor Percentage with respect
to the related Monthly Period
October 1, 2001 through October 31, 200113.51%

(f) The Principal Investor Percentage with respect to
the Monthly Period
October 1, 2001 through October 31, 200113.51%



4. Delinquent Balances

The aggregate amount of outstanding balances in the
Accounts which were delinquent as of the end of the
day on the last day of the related Monthly Period:

Aggregate
Account
Balance
Percentage
of Total
Receivables

(a)

30 - 59 days:
$1,353,562,952.08
2.17%

(b)

60 - 89 days:
$427,185,973.76
0.69%

(c)

90 - 119 days:
$536,641,307.91
0.86%

(d)

120 - 149 days:
$441,030,757.28
0.71%

(e)

150 - or more days:
$394,442,137.04
0.63%

Total:

$3,152,863,128.07

5.06%

5.Investor Default Amount

(a) The Aggregate Investor Default Amount for the
related Monthly Period$37,484,890.74

6.Investor Servicing Fee

(a) The amount of the Investor Servicing Fee payable by
the Trust to the Servicer for the

related Monthly Period$13,666,666.67

(b) The amount of the Net Servicing Fee

payable by the Trust to the Servicer

for the related Monthly

Period$8,541,666.67

(c) The amount of the Servicer Interchange
payable by the Trust to the Servicer

for the related Monthly

Period$5,125,000.00

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has duly executed this certificate this
7th day of November, 2001.



MBNA AMERICA BANK,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
Servicer

Jack Fioravanti

Name: Jack Fioravanti

Title: Senior Vice President
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SCHEDULE TO MONTHLY NOTEHOLDERS' STATEMENT

MBNAseries
MBNA CREDIT CARD MASTER NOTE TRUST

MONTHLY PERIOD ENDING October 31, 2001

Reference is made to the 2001-D Supplement (the "Series 2001-D" Supplement), dated as of May
24, 2001, between MBNA America Bank, National Association, a national banking association (the
"Bank"), as Seller and Servicer, and The Bank of New York, as Trustee, the Indenture (the
"Indenture"), dated as of May 24, 2001 and the Indenture Supplement (the "Indenture
Supplement"), dated as of May 24, 2001 , each between MBNA Credit Card Master Note Trust, as
Issuer, and "The Bank of New York, as Indenture Trustee. Terms used herein and not defined
herein have the meanings ascribed to them in the 2001-D Supplement, the Indenture and the
Indenture Supplement, as applicable.

The following computations are prepared with respect to the Transfer Date of November 14, 2001
and with respect to the performance of the Trust during the related Monthly Period.

A. Targeted deposits to Interest Funding sub-Accounts:

Targeted Deposit Actual Deposit to Shortfall from Interest Funding Interest Funding
to Interest Interest Funding earlier Monthly sub-account Balance sub-Account.
Funding sub-Account for Periods prior to Withdrawals* Earnings
sub-Account for applicable Monthly
applicable Monthly Period
Period
Class A:
Class A(2001-1) $4,791,666.67 $4,791,666.67 $0.00 $4,791,666.67 $0.00
Class A(2001-2) $1,194,791.67 $1,194,791.67 $0.00 $1,194,791.67 $0.00
Class A(2001-3) $2,187,222.22 $2,187,222.22 $0.00 $2,187,222.22 $0.00
Class A(2001-Emerald)  $8,781,897.82 $8,781,897.82 $0.00 $78,965,822.67 $176,295.61
Class A(2001-4) $3,495,312.50 $3,495,312.50 $0.00 $3,806,006.94 $694.18
Class A Total: $20,450,890.88 $20,450,890.88 $0.00 $90,945,510.17 $176,989.79
Class B:
Class B(2001-1) $624,305.56 $624,305.56 $0.00 $624,305.56 $0.00
Class B(2001-2) $621,076.39 $621,076.39 $0.00 $621,076.39 $0.00
Class B Total: $1,245,381.95 $1,245,381.95 $0.00 $1,245,381.95 $0.00
Class C:
Class C(2001-1) $769,618.06 $769,618.06 $0.00 $769,618.06 $0.00
Class C(2001-2) $316,458.33 $316,458.33 $0.00 $316,458.33 $0.00
Class C(2001-3) $2,183,333.33 $2,183,333.33 $0.00 $2,183,333.33 $0.00
Class C(2001-4) $769,618.06 $769,618.06 $0.00 $769,618.06 $0.00
Class C Total: $4,039,027.78 $4,039,027.78 $0.00 $4,039,027.78 $0.00
Total: $25,735,300.61 $25,735,300.61 $0.00 $96,229,919.90 $176,989.79

* The Interest Funding Account Balance for Class A(2001-Emerald) reflects activity as of the end of the Monthly Period.

B. Interest to be paid on the corresponding Payment
Date:*

Amount of interest to

be paid on

corresponding

Interest Payment Date

CUSIP Interest Payment Date Interest Rate
Number
Class A
Class A(2001-1) 55264TACS November 15, 2001 5.7500000% $4,791,666.67
Class A(2001-2) 55264TAEL November 15, 2001 2.7750000% $1,194,791.67
Class A(2001-4) 55264TALS November 15, 2001 2.7962000% $3,806,006.94
Total Class A $9,792,465.28
Class B
Class B(2001-1) 55264TAAY November 15, 2001 2.9000000% $624,305.56
Class B(2001-2) 55264TAJO November 15, 2001 2.8850000% $621,076.39
Total Class B $1,245,381.95
Class C
Class C(2001-1) 55264TAB7 November 15, 2001 3.5750000% $769,618.06
Class C(2001-2) 55264TAD3 November 15, 2001 3.6750000% $316,458.33
Class C(2001-3) 55264TAF8 November 15, 2001 6.5500000% $2,183,333.33
Class C(2001-4) 55264TAKT November 15, 2001 3.5750000% $769,618.06
Total Class C $4,039,027.78

* For Interest Payment information on the Emerald Note program, refer to Exhibit B to the Class A(2001-Emerald) Terms Document.

C. Targeted deposits to Class C Reserve sub-Accounts:

Targeted Deposit to Actual Deposit Class C Reserve Class C
Class C Reserve to Class C sub-Account Balance Reserve
sub-Account for Reserve on Transfer Date sub-Account
applicable Monthly sub-Account for prior to withdrawals  Earnings
Period applicable

Monthly Period

NOTHING TO REPORT

D. Withdrawals to be made from the C Reserve sub-Accounts on the corresponding Transfer Date:
Withdrawals for Withdrawals for Class C Reserve
Interest Principal sub-Account Balance

on Transfer Date
after withdrawals

NOTHING TO REPORT

E. Targeted deposits to Principal Funding sub-Accounts:

Targeted Deposit to  Actual Deposit to Shortfall from Principal Principal Funding
Principal Funding Principal Funding earlier Monthly Funding sub-Account
sub-Account for sub-Account for Periods sub-Account Earnings
applicable Monthly applicable Monthly Balance on

Period Period Transfer Date

NOTHING TO REPORT



F. Principal to be paid on the corresponding Principal Payment Date:

CUSIP Number Principal Amount of principal
Payment Date to be paid on

corresponding

Principal Payment

Date

NOTHING TO REPORT

G.
Period (as of the end of the prior Monthly Period):

Initial Dollar outstanding
Principal Amount Principal
Amount.

Class A

Class A(2001-1) $1,000,000,000.00
Class A(2001-2) $500,000,000.00
Class A(2001-3) $1,000,000,000.00
Class A(2001-Emerald)  $3,200,000,000.00
Class A(2001-4) $1,000,000,000.00

$1,000,000,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$1,000,000,000.00
$3,200,000,000.00
$1,000,000,000.00
Total Class A: $6,700,000,000.00 $6,700,000,000.00
Class B

Class B(2001-1)
Class B(2001-2)

$250,000,000.00
$250,000,000.00

$250,000,000.00
$250,000,000.00
Total Class B: $500,000,000.00 $500,000,000.00
Class C

Class C(2001-1
Class C(2001-2)
Class C(2001-3)
Class C(2001-4)

$250,000,000.00
$100,000,000.00
$400,000,000.00
$250,000,000.00

$250,000,000.00
$100,000,000.00
$400,000,000.00
$250,000,000.00

Total Class C: $1,000,000,000.00
Total: $8,200,000,000.00

$1,000,000,000.00
$8,200,000,000.00

H. Class A Usage of Class B and Class C Subordinated Amounts:

Class A Usage of Class A Usage of Class Cumulative Class A
Class B C Subordinated Amount Usage of Class B
Subordinated Amount for this Monthly Period Subordinated Amount
for this Monthly

Period

NOTHING TO REPORT

I. Class B Usage of Class C Subordinated Amounts:

Class B Usage of Class C Cumulative Class B
Subordinated Amount for Usage of Class C

this Monthly Period Subordinated Amount

NOTHING TO REPORT

J. Nominal Liquidation Amount for Tranches of Notes Outstanding during related Monthly Period:

Beginning Nominal Increases from
Liquidation Amount * accretions on
Principal for from the Principal
Discount Notes Funding
sub-Account in sub-Account
respect of

Prefunding Excess

Amount
Class A
Class A(2001-1) $1,000,000,000.00 $0.00
Class A(2001-2) $500,000,000.00 $0.00
Class A(2001-3) $1,000,000,000.00 $0.00
Class A(2001-Emerald)  $3,200,000,000.00 $0.00
Class A(2001-4) $1,000,000,000.00 $0.00
$6,700,000,000.00 $0.00
Class B
Class B(2001-1) $250,000,000.00 $0.00
Class B(2001-2) $250,000,000.00 $0.00
$500,000,000.00 $0.00
Class C
Class C(2001-1) $250,000,000.00 $0.00
Class C(2001-2) $100,000,000.00 $0.00
Class C(2001-3) $400,000,000.00 $0.00
Class C(2001-4) $250,000,000.00 $0.00
$1,000,000,000.00 $0.00
Total: $8,200,000,000.00 $0.00

* The Beginning Nominal Liquidation Amount for Class A(2001-Emerald

K. Excess Available Funds and 3 Month Excess Available Funds:
Excess Available Funds 58,273,566.42

Is 3 Month Excess Available Funds less than 0 ? (Yes/No)

Adjusted Outstanding

Principal Amount

$1,000,000,000.00
$500,000,000.00

$1,000,000,000.00
$3,200,000,000.00
$1,000,000,000.00

$6,700,000,000.00

$250,000,000.00
$250,000,000.00

$500,000,000.00

$250,000,000.00
$100,000,000.00
$400,000,000.00
$250,000,000.00

$1,000,000,000.00
$8,200,000,000.00

Cumulative Class A
Usage of Class C
Subordinated Amount

Increases from
amounts withdrawn
Funds

Amounts

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

NO

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has duly executed and delivered this Monthly No

Nominal Liquidation
Amount

$1,000,000,000.00
$500,000,000.00

$1,000,000,000.00
$3,200,000,000.00
$1,000,000,000.00

$6,700,000,000.00

$250,000,000.00
$250,000,000.00

$500,000,000.00

$250,000,000.00
$100,000,000.00
$400,000,000.00
$250,000,000.00

$1,000,000,000.00
$8,200,000,000.00

Reimbursements

from Available
Available Principal
Principal Funding

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

is reported as of the end of the Monthly Period.

Reductions due to
reallocations of
Charge-Offs

Stated Principal Amount, Outstanding Dollar Principal Amount and Nominal Liquidation Amount for the related Monthly

Reductions due to
Investor
deposit in the

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Red

Amo



MBNA AMERICA BANK,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Beneficiary of the MBNA Credit
Card Master Note Trust

and

as Servicer of the MBNA Master
Credit Card Trust IT

Name : Jack Fioravanti
Title: Senior Vice President

c-1 MBNAseries



